
Decision No. __ 9_2 __ 93_0_. AfR 2'lJaal 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY for) 
Authority to Decrease its Electric ) 
Rates and Charges in Accordance with) 
the Energy Cost Adjustment Clause in) 
its Electric Tariff Schedules, as ) 
modified by Decision 92496 in OIl 56) 
dated December 5, 1980. ) 

-------------------------------) 

Application No. 60161 
(Filed December 30, 1980) 

William L. Reed, Stephen A. Edwards, and 
Jeffrey Lee Guttero, Attorneys at Law, 
for San Die90 Gas & Electric Company, 
applicant. 

Antone S. Bulich, Jr., Attorney at Law, for 
California Farm Bureau Federation: and 
John W. Witt, City Attorney, by William 
S. Shaffran, Deputy City Attorney, for 
the City of san Dieoo: interested parties. 

M~chael B. Day, Attorney at Law, for the 
COmmission staff. 

By its original application, San Diego Gas & Electric 
Company (SDG&E) requested a $50.1 million annual reduction in 
electric revenues effective March 1, 1981. The application is the 
first filed by SDG&E ineorporatinQ the provisions of Decision 
No. 92496 issued December 5, 1980, in OIl 56, the generic Energy 
Cost Adjustment Clause (ECAC) investiQation. 

on February 9, 1981, SDG&E submitted the prepared direct 
testimony of its witnesses. As a result of tbe availability of 
.ore recent recorded daea, ita te.timoDY reduced the request to 
a revcue decreue of $40.5 a1ll1oD. The prepared te.tillony 
alao contained SDQ&E'. propo.al to level its base rata and .. 

-1-



A .. 60161 }.LJ/rr /'tN 

reflect the eDtire r .. idential l1fel1ne-DonlifeliDe d1fferent1al 
in EC"AC rata .. 

Public hearinqs on this matter were held in San Dieqo 
on February 17 and 18, 1981.. Appearances were made by SDG&E, 
the Commission staff, the City of san I>ieQo (San Dieqo)·, and t'he 
California Farm Bureau Federation (pam Bureau) .. ,;'he matter was sutrni tted 
pendinq receipt of the parties' statement of position respeetinq 
t'he two major issues raised durinq the hearing: (1) the SDG&E 
proposal to establish level base rates in this ECAC proeeeeinq 
and (2) the method of calculatinq the one-time adjustment to the 
ECAC balancinq account to reflect the carryinq costs of values of 
oil in excess of the volume of oil allowed in rate base during the 
period of time since SDG&E's last general rate ease .. 
SOO&E's Showing 

SDG&E sponsored the testimony of four witnesses in 
4t support of the application.. The test~ony explained the rationale 

for revising its original request, supported the eatt-ates of 
the forecasted resource mix, and its costs, and set forth SDG&E's 
rate design proposal to level base rates. 

Subsequent to the December 30, 1980 fi1inq, SOG&E revised 
its calculations to reflect: (1) recorded ECAC balancing account 
data for the months of December 1980 and January 1981, instead 
of estimated data; (2) the current gas price; (3) more current 
diesel and residual oil fuel prices; and (4) a more current estimate 
of resource mix. The effect of these revisions is to modify SDG&E's 
oriqinal request from an annual decrease in electric revenues of 
$50 .. 1 million to ODe of $40 .. 5 million. 

-2-



~ A.60l61 ALJ/rr 

e 

SDG&E projected that, as of March 1, 1981, the ECAC 
balancin9 account ~11 have an overco11eeted balance of $O.S million. 
SDG&E requests a four-month amortization of the $0.5 million 
overcollection and believes that such an amortization period is 
most consistent with the ECAC procecure modifications authorized 
by the Commission in Decision No. 92496. Staff concurs ~th this 
request. 

~n order to effect the annual $40.5 million reduction 
in electric revenues, $DG&E rec~ends that the fo11owinQ rate 
design proposal be adopted: 

Proposed Rates 

~ ~ 
L~feline 

Schedules DR & DM ¢jkWh 3.253 3.762 
Schedule DS'Y ¢jkWh 2.928 3.386 
Schedule D~ ¢/kWh 2.440 2.821 

Non1.lIeljne 
Schedules DR & DM ¢/kWh 3 .. 253 8.326 
Scbedu1e 1:)5 ¢/k~ 3 .. 2S3 8.3.26 
SChedule D'I' ¢/kWh 3.253 8.326-

NQnl.lfe~ine - Nondomest~ 

¢/kWh 3.58 6.453 

11 Lifeline Schedules DS and D1' reflect the effect 
of the currently effective lOx and 25% lifeline 
discounts, respectively • 

. ' . 

,. '. '" 

-3-

T2t~1 

7.015 
6.314 
5.261 

11 .. 579 
11 .. 579 
11.579 

10.033 



4It A.60161 ALJ/rr/bw 

.' 

e 

These proposed rates should be contrasted With the 
rates currently in effect for ~E: 

lXesent R<>tes 

~ 'ECAC. 

L~fel~ne 

sehe<3.ules DR & DM ¢/kWh 2.624 4.7S2 
sCheaule DSY ¢/kWh 2.362 4.277 
SChe<3.ule D# ¢/kWh 1.968 3.564 

N2nl~feline 

SChedules DR & DM ¢/kWh 4.212 7.870 
SChedule DS ¢/kWh 4.212 7.870 
Schedule D'l' ¢/kWh 4.212 7.870 

N2nl~fe~jne - N2nd2me~t~c 

¢/kWh 3.58 6.870 

11 Lifeline Schedules DS and D'l' reflect the 
currently effective lOX and 25% lifeline 
discounts, respectively. 

'l"2t~~ 

7.376 
6.639 
5.532 

12.082 
12.082 
12.082 

10.380 

SDG&E requests permission to adjust its EnerQY Cost 
Adjustment Bi1lin9 Factors (ECABFs) as follows: (1) decrease 
Lifeline Domestic Service from 4.7 5U/kWh to 3. 762e/'kWh, (2) increase 
Nonlifeline Domestic Service from 7.87QJ/kWh to 8.326t/kWh, 'aDd 
(3) decrease Nonlifeline Nondomestic Service from 6.87~/kWh to 

6.453t/kWh. SDC&E also propo.es to level the present Lifeline 
Domestic base rate of 2.62~/kWh and the Nonlifeline Domestic base 
rate of 4.21~/kWh, respectively, to 3.2SU/kWh • 

. . 

-4-



" 

.' A.60l61 ALJ/rr/bw 

For the domestic rate schedules, SDG&E still proposes 
a rate desi;n which results 10 a Nonlife11ne Domestic Avera;e 
Rate (NLLDAR) which is sox above the Lifeline Domestic AveraQe 
Rate (I.I.DAA). However, srx;&E is now propos in; that the total effect 
of this sox differential should be reflected in the domestic ECAC 

adjustment rates and that the existing domestic lifeline and non­
lifeline base rates should be revised to a level cents per kilowatt­
hour. The only exception to a level base rate would be that the 
lifeline base rates for Schedules DS and DT would continue to 
reflect the effect of the currently effective lOx and 25x lifeline 
discounts, respectively. 

SDG&E I S proposal to level the domestic: rates would 
have no effect on bills for domestic service because the proposed 
total lifeline rate and the total nonlifeline rate are the same as 
they would be if SDG&E were not proposinQ to level the domeszic 

~ base rates. SDG&E's rationale for proposin9 that base rates be 

level is as follows: (1) to el1miDate the impact OIl base revenues 
of the adoption of new lifeline allowances and (2) to lessen the 
impact on base rate revenues of the possible impact of conservation 
measures not contemplated when srx;&E's present base rate levels 
were developed. 

As an example of lifeline allowance adjustments subsequently 
enacted which were not contemplated in SDG&E's most recent rate 
decision, SDG&E points to sa 1388 which provided for an additional 
winter season lifeline space heatin9 allowance for multiple sclerosis 
patients. This means that each household ~erved on Schedule DR in 
Climate Zone 1 which qualifies for this additional lifeline allowance 
would realize a monthly reduction in the base rate portion of the 
bill of $1.75 if tbe full amount of the additional allowance is used. 
This reduction in the base rate portion of the bill will alleQedly 
have an effect on SDG&E's earnings • . " 

. -.' 

-5-



A.60161 ;.J.,J/rr/tN 

As an example of prospective lifeline allowance 
adjustments which could have an impact on SDG&E'. earnings .iDce 
they were not considered in SDG&E's latest rate case decision, 
SDG&E notes that SB 1388 also requires a lifeline allowance for 
air eonditionin9 for multiple sclerosis patients. It is 
understood that such an allowance will be esta~lisbed by May 1, 

1981. Further, if 011 77 is expanded to include SDG&E and 
results in lifeline allowance adjustments, such action could also 
have an impact on SDG&E's earnin;s. 

SCG&E arques that an ECAC proeeedinq is an appropriate 
forum for consideration of chanqes in base rate. SDG&E's customers 
will not be unfairly burdened because the proposal does not affect 
their final ~ill. With respect to the le;ality of adjusting base 
rates in an ECAC proceeding, SDG&E contends that there is no 
impedfment to such a Commission action. 

In fact, SDG&E arques that the Commission's broad 
authority in offset proceedinqs was recoqnized in C~li£or~i~ 
Ma~ufacturers AS$~. v Pyblic Utilities Commjssjon (1979) 
24 cal 3d 251. wherein the Supreme Court of California stated: 
..... the ea.miasion may make policy decisions in offset 
proceedin9s and ••• need not wait for general rate increase 
proceedings." (24 Cal 3d at 258). That case involved a Purchase 
Gas Adjustment offset proceedino in which the Commission made sweepin9 
rate design policy changes. In response to the petitioners' 
assertion therein that such chanQes were improper in the context 
of an offset proceeding, the Court found: 

-6-



A.60l6l ALJ/rr/bv 

"Koreover, to hold that the cCXIID\iS81on'. pcNer 
in abbreviated or offset proceedings 18 It-ite4 
to mechanical or aemi-automatic ad~1Utaents 
would unduly hamper the commission a work. 
1be commiaa1on would then be required to bold 
seDeral proceedings when deCiding to ~ue.tiOD 
any segment of the prior general proc:eediDg." 
(24 Cal 3d at 258.) 

SDG&E concludes that as a practical matter base rates and 

ECAC rates will both be affected reqardless of the forum chosen 
to level hue rates. 'l'he fact that the Commiasion recently 
exercised its authority to level PG6£'a base rates 1D OIl 77 
is a clear indication of its willinqness to ta~e this aetion out­
side of a qeneral rate case. 

With respect to the second major issue of the proceeding, 

SDG&E stron9ly challenged staff's position that interest should 
be excluded from the calculation of the initial balancinQ account 
entry reflectinq the carryinQ costs related to ehanQes in the value 
of oil in inventory. SDG&E arQues that logic as well as the clear 
lanquage of Decision No. 92496 indicate the Commission's intention 
to allow interest on expenses aSSOCiated with past carryinQ costs 
of fuel oil in inventory. 
Staff's ShoW'ing 

At hearing, the ataff presented two witr&easea &Dd took 
the folloW'inQ position on the two key poliey issues which arose 
durinQ the hearinQs in Application No. 60161: (1) the SDG&E 
proposal to level base rates in this ECAC proeeedinQ should be 

denied and (2) the staff adjustment to the ECAC account should 
be adopted to caleulate the one-time adjustments for fuel 
inventory value carrying costs. 

' .. 
. '.'" 

-7-



A.60l61 }.LJ/rr/tN 

In aupport of ita ~1t:1OD oppoa1ng Qe level1Dg of 
base rates in an EC~C proceedino, staff points out that SDG&E 
'bas made a proposal to level base rates in its .emended and pending 

Application No. 59788, the 1982 teat ,ear Qeneral rate case. 
In view of tbe fact that ~ase rates were just set in 'Decision 
No. 92557 effective January 3, 1981, the staff submits that the 

" general rate case is a more appropriate forum to adjust base 
rates, particularly in view of the fact that the utility'S last~ 
minute inclusion of this issue in its amended filinO precluded the 
staff from ma~ing a thorough review of the issue. 

the .taff Dot" tb&t SDG&E does Dot have £1m ev1deDce of 
the alleged impact on rates of the new lifeline allowances for 
multiple sclerOSis patients. The estimate of impacts by SDG&E 
in these proeeedinos 1. based upon the assumption that every 
qualifying ratepayer would always exceed the normal lifeline 
allowances. The staff questions these assumptions but notes that 
the record is simply not sufficient to permit an accurate 
evaluation of the effect on rates. The staff does not see the 
effects noted as being suffiCient to warrant a base rate 
modification at this time. 

ADOmer aajor justification for leveliDg base rates in 
the view of SDG&E was the effect of otber conservation allowances 
or lifeline revisions that were antiCipated in 011 77 or similar 
proceedings. However, SDG&E has no estimates at all of the 
potential effect of these measures on base rates. Therefore, 
the staff submits that levelino base rates should be dealt with 
in a regularly noticed proceedin9 designed to alter base rates, 
sueh as Application No. 59788, not in this proceedinQ_ 

-8-



A.6016l At:J/lIrI 

t'he aecODd ... jor is.ue 1n this ECl..C proeeed1.Ds ".. the 
c:&lculatioa. of the retroactive adjuataent pera1tted 1a heisioD 
JIo. ~2496.. 'lhe specific portiou of that decision wbieh authorize 
the &djaament are found 1a CoDcluaiOll of Law 8: 

"'!'be recognition of c:banges iD wlue of the tat 
. year 'Vol1&e of oil in storage is effecti .. e 
~d1ately. Each _tility should calculate the 
appropriate adjuat.eat from ~e dee1aion 1D ita 
ao.~ recent Jeneral rate caae." (D.92496~ 
p .. 46 maeo.) . 

Then the C: i •• ion stated ill OrclerlDg Paragraph 3 .. cl.: 
tiozhe recognition of c:hangea in value of the laat 
adopted test year .. olu.e of oil allowed in 
rate base i. effec:ti .. e :t.aediately aDd shall 
be calculated frc:a the effective date of the 
utility'. laat general rate decision .. " 
(» .. 92496, p. 48 lI:Iaeo .. ) . 

e ~ staff'. po.it1n. 1a. that the &djuataeDt 4acnbed 
111 theae paragraphs relates to the Cc i •• iou's iutructions for 
the tran.ition uca present procedarea to the new ECAC fODl&t. 
There the Co i.aion .tated, "Each utility should .ake .Ce 
calculation of ita recoverable e&rrying costa relatiDg Dac:k to 
ita .oat recent seneral rate caae decilion .. the 'basis for &n 
iDitial adjuataent to ECa\C.- (1).92496, p. 40 a1w:o.) this 
paragraph IIeJ1tions only the carrying coats, Dot a.sociated 

interest in 'the ECA.C balaDciDg aecourtt, &Dd .antioaa "all iDitial 
adju.taent" rather t:h&n a retroactive calculation .. if the 

adju.tllent IuLcl 1teen ... de each IIODth siDee the laat Iceral rate 
caae. 

·9-



.. 

A.60161 1J.;J/rr/btl 

Jeeauae of the soaewb.at aabiguoua language of the 
decision, and the staff's interpretation of what is an initial 
adjustment, the staff is only supporting an adjustment by SDG&E 
which represents the sum of the carrying costs allowable under the 
new procedure for the months goinq back to the last ~eneral rate ease 
decisioD prior to Dec1a1oR Bo. 92496.. The staff 40es Dot read the 
lanquaqe cited above to mean that an initial adjustment includes 
giving full retroactive effect to the adjustment from tbe time of 

the last leneral rate case. Staff'. proposed adjustae:nt would reduce 
the expenses booked in the EC~C account by $220,819. 

1'he auff auba1ts that Dec1aioll No. 92496 is eontrolliDg, 
here as it is the only decision which actually deals with the 
fuel oil carrying cost adjustment specifically. Therefore, the 
staff urges the Commission to make a specific determination 
re;ardinQ the calculation of the adjustment for past carryinq 
costs, ano submits that the sum of the carryinQ costs, not the 
carrying costs plus accumulated interest, is the "initial 
adjustment" called for in Decision No. 92496 as it presently 

stands. 
Eosition of San Diego 

San Diego concur. with ataff tbAt SDG&E'. application 
for 1982 test year qeneral rate relief is the proper proceedinq in 
which to consider the proposal to level domestic baae rates. 
In further support of its position, San DieQo also contends that 
notice was not Qiven to SDG&E's ratepayers that this offset 
proceedin9 would consider adjustmen~s to base rates • 

. . 

-10-



A.60l61 ALJr-

S:DG&E baa 1Dcluded'1a ita ECAC Account carry1ag co.ta 
, of $3~8l9~277 'for the iDcreued 'Value of fuel 011 1D .tor.ge for 

the" period of .JUDe 10, 1979 'through Kovellber 30, 1980. Added to 

this a.ount 1.. interest of $220,819 for a total retroactive expeD8e 
of $4,040,096. SDG&E .. 1Dt&1Da that th1a "adjuataent" is authorized 
by OrderiDg Paragraph 3.d. of Decision Xo. '92496 (OIl' 56), dated 
Deccaber S, 1980. 

Staff has taken the position that the carryia,g costs 
are recoverable, but Dot the iaterat. 

S&Il Mego ... iDta1D.s tb&t Done of the $4,040,096 1a 
recoverable &lad that if Dec1aion _0. 92496 OrderiD& Paragraph 3 .. d .. , 
.. interpreted by the Coazliss1on~ allows this retroactive recovery~ 
it is void as King contrary to the statutory .ADd jadicia1 rule 
a,&inst retroactive ratem4kiDg.. (Public Utilities Code Sections 728, 

e 729 Pacific T~lephoDe and Telegraph Co. v POC (1965) '2 Cal 24 634, 
650-655; Cit, of "Loa Angeles v POC (1972) 7 Cal 3d 331, 333; Southern 

California Edison Company v POC (1978) 20 Cal 3d 813. 816-817.) 
~ the period J'UIle 10 ~ 1979 throU&h .ove.ber 30, 1980 ~ 

SDG&E's It&se rates were those aet by Decision Xo. 90405. Decision 
Wo. 90405 issued u • result of SDG&E' II leDera1 rate Application 
Bo. S8067. Application No. S8067 used 1979 ... its test ,ear and 
the rates set DY that decision reaaiDed in effect until Dew base 
rates were put into effect by Deciaion Xo. 92557 (A.S9788) which 
aaed 1981 as a test year. '!Ike Mae rates set by Dee1aion No. 90405 
cODtaiJaec! a carrying coat ccaPODeDt for fuel oil 1D storage;. 'San 

Diego argues 'that this application atte.pts to re;roactively Cbanse 
the baSe rates set by Deci.1oa .0 .. 90405 as a result of Decision .0. 92496 (011 56) 1ssaed Decf!llber 5, 1980 • 

. ... , . 

-11-



A .60161 ALJ/ri/bw/kS 

I 
In Decision No. 92496 the Commission decided that it would 

start calculating the base rate carrying cost component for fuel oil 
in otor~9~ on ~n ~nnu~l b~si" ,nd thot ~ modified fuel oil rote .bose I 
~djustment (FORBA) would Jllow ECAC recovery of financing co~ts j 

attributable to changes in the price of oil from the adopted 
price used in the base rate calculation. The rate base component 
of fuel in storage is now removed from the general rate case and 
is to be developed annually in conjunction with the annual ECAC 

review. SDG&E1s annual reasonableness review will be the November 

1981 ECAC filing. 
ECAC recovery is to be allowed for the carrying costs 

attributable to changes in the price of oil from the adopted 
price used in the base rate calculation. This FORBA-type adjust­
ment in this proceeding, according to SDG&E, is a positive expense 

, . 
in December 1980 of $582,747 and a negative expense for Janua=r 
1981 of $128,896 and a negative expense for February 1981 of 
$146,838. San Diego's only concern with these figures is that if 
the December fiqure was computed usin~ the full month of December, .. "" 26 
it should be adjusted to $488,756 ($582,747 x~ = $488,756). These 
arc prospective ~djustments from December 5, 1980 and whether or 
not San Diego agrees with the concept they appear to be mandated • 
by Decision No. 92496. 

San Diego argues that applying this FORBA-type adjustment 
to a base rate calculation of carrying cost expense prior to the 
effective date of Decision No. 92496 (December 5, 1980) is a different 
matter. San Diego contends that there is a statutory and judicial 
rule agai~st retroactive ratcmaking 3nd allowing SDG&E to recover 
$3,819,277 for the period of June 10, 1979 through November 30, 1980 

effectively chan0es case rates for that period of time. 

-12-



Discu.ion 
The issues posed by Application liIo _. 60161 &%'e 

relatively limited ane straigbtforward: (1) ,Sboul~ SDG&E's 
base rates be leveled 1:A Cia ECAC proceed1Dg? &Dd (2) Should 

recovery of interest be allowed in tbe calculation of the 
retroactive adjustment permitted in Decision No. 924961 

Assuming arguendo that it is appropriate to change 
base rates in an ECAC proceedin;, SDG&E bas failed to provide 
sufficient evidence of record to support a decision to level 
base rates in this proceeding_ SDG&E alle;es that increased 
lifeline allowances for multiple sclerosis patients could have a 
negative impact on earnings, yet no mean1nqful eVidence regardin; 
SDG&E's potential exposure was presented at hearin;_ FUrtbermore, 
testimony rejecting potential or prospective adjustments in 
lifeline resulting from OII 77 and their possible impacts on 
SPG&E earninQs is completely speculative. It is ao~ prob&~ive 

evidence. Thus, cere is 1D.auff1c:ient evidence to conclude 
that .~h iapacts on earnings would be significant enough to 

warrant an adjustment of base rates in the ECAC proceeding. 

.. 

SDG&E bas made & proposal to level base rates in 1~8 
amended Application No. 59788, the 1982 test year Qeneral rate case. 
Since SDG&E has failed to demonstrate the need for s~cb an 
adjustment in this proceeding, we conclude that tbe issue of 
1evelinQ base rates should be addressed in a regularly noticed 
proceed in; desi~ed to alter base rates, such as Application 
No. S9788. 

.. .. 

-13-



A.60161 AW/bw * 

With respect to the second major issue in this pro~eeding, 
we agree with SDG&E's reading of Decision No_ 92496. "though tile 
language of Decision No_ 92496 may be susceptible of different 
interpretations, it w~s our intention thD.~ the initial adjustmen~ 
to account for changes in ~e value of fuel oil in inventory should 
be ealculated in the same manner as the ongoing adjus~t, i.e. 
including interest. Though Decision No. 92496 is silent on ~e 
issue of allowing interest on the expense for past carrying cost, 
we will clarify our original intention. SDG&E will be allowed 
recovery of tQe $220,819 in interest associated wi~ past carrying 
costs of fuel oil in inventory during the period of June 10, 1979 

through November 30, 1980. 
San Diego's allegation of retroactive ratemaking fails I 

on very basic grounds. The Co=mission retains continuous jurisdiction I' 
over ECAC adjus~ents and the reasonableness of the underlying costs 
as well as the items ~o be included thereon. As is evident from I 
Decisions Nos. 91545, 91805, and 91721 in Applications Nos. 59409, ! 59499, and 59463, the Commission has specifically preserved its 

-l4-



.'\.60161 AW/bw *' 

jurisdiction and its right to order Adjustments to the utility's 
balanci~g ~cco~~ts through ~ series of prior decisions. In Decision 
No. 91545 the Commission reserved certain issues· And stated t~t: 

"Included in OIl 56 nre specific issues concerning. 
particular categories of expense t~t have or have 
not oeen allowed in ECAC previously and mayor may 
not he Allowed in the future. Following the final 
order in OII 56 we will reexamine the record period 
of this proceeding (and Any subsequent SDC&E ECAC 
?roceedings) and make appropriAte ndjustments to 
reflect the operation of the revised clause as if 
it ha.d c>cen operAtive a.t the time of the filing." 
(Decision No. 91545, mimeo. p. 4.) 

F~rthe~ore, the following language of Ordering Paragraphs 2 and 3 
of Decision No. 91545 specfic~lly indicat~s the Co=Qission's intention 
to preserve jurisdiction over certain matters, including FORBA issue. 

"2. The reasonableness of entries to SIX;&E's ECAC bala.ncing 
~ccount during the record period August 1 through December 31, 
1979 is subject to further eXAmination in the subsequent ECAC 

proceeding. 
"3. 'the reasonableness of entries to SDG&E'3 Ec\C balancing 

4ccount during the record period January 1 through July 31, 
1979 is subject to further CXAmin3tion in the subsequent ECAC 
proceeding wi:h the exception of oil sale transactions which 
were disposed of in Decision No. 91106." (Decision No. 91545, 
mimeo. p. 11.) 

In light of the express preservation of jurisdiction by the Co=mission 
in these past ECAC decisions, no cl~im of retroactive ratemaking CAn 
apply in the present case. 

-15-



" 

.. 

A.60l6l ALJ/rr/bv 

Ia aUlD, we will authorize SDG&E'a requut for 
an annual revenue decrease of $40.5 million. We will not 
authorize the leveling of Due rates in this proceecl1ng. 
We will allow recovery by SDG&E of past carryinQ costs, plus 
interest, on the value of fuel oil in storaQe. To Qive effect to 
what we have authorized, we will retain the current base rates 
and adopt the follovin; ECAC billinQ factors: 

Bamestic L1feliDe 4.7S2~/kWh 

Domestic Non11feliDe 6.819~/kWh 

.ondomestic NODl1fel1ne 6.4Sli/kWh 
The entire reduction in revenues from the domestic eus~omer 
group is assiqned to the Nonlife11ne Domestic Rate. Thus, 
the present lifeline residential ECAC rate of 4.75~/kWh will 
be maintained. Any further increase in the rate differential 
between lifeline and nonlifeline domestic .ay not necessarily 

4It result in increased conservation. The nonlifeline residential rate 
will be reduced from 7.87oi/kWh to 6.819~/kWh and the Non11fe11ue 
Nondomestic ECAC rates will be reduced from 6.87oe1kWh to 6.453i/kWh. 
Findings of Fact 

1. SDG&E's ECAC billinQ factors were last adjusted in 
Decision No. 92558 to reflect energy-related costs incurred 
durin9 the period endinQ November 1, 1980. 

2. As of March 1, 1981, overeollections in the balaneinQ 
aeeo~~t totaled $0.5 million. 

3. Amortization of the balancing account over a four-month 
period is consistent with Decision No. 92496 and will benefit 
SOG&Ets ratepayers., 

" 
, ... 

-16-



" 

A.60161 'KLJ/rr /_ 

4. The decreases in SDG&Z's bi11inq factors for the 
forecast period be~inninQ with March 1, 1981, adopted herein 
were developed tbrou~h the implementation of projected estimates 
shown to be justified and reasona~le under the circumstances. 

5. The decreases in SOG&E's billinq factors adopted 
herein and if in effect for a full lZ~onth period ~ll result 
in an annual reduction in eleetric revenues of $40.5 million. 

6. Recovery of the carryinQ costs, plus interest, related 
to ehanqes in the value of fuel oil in inventory is directed by 
Decision No. 92496 and is appropriate in this EC~C proceedinq. 

7. Provision of additional lifeline allowances for multiple 
sclerosis patients will aot have & significant ~e on SDG&E's 
earninQ's. 

S. Application NO. 5978S is the proper forum in which to 
address SDG&Z's proposal to level base rates. 
Conclusjons of Law 

1. Recovery of the carryinq costs, plus interest, related 
to chanqes ~n the value of fuel oil in inventory does not amount 
to retroactive ratemakinq. 

2. SDG&E should be authorized to establish the revised 
ZCAC bil1in9 factors set forth in the followinq order: such 
rates are fair, just, and reasonable. 

3. The followin9 order should be effective on the date 
of signature since the rates adopted herein more accurately 
reflect the enerqy-related expenses actually incurred by SDG&E. 

", . 

-17-



A.6016l .ALJ/rr/bv . 

2B~J.:a 

IT IS ORDERED daat: 

l. The followin9 EDerqy Cost Adjustment Clause (ECAC) 
billinQ faetor rates may be assessed by San Die90 Cas & 
Electric Company upon filing revised tariffs with the 

Commission ~thin five days after the effective date of this order. 
Such filin9 shall be in conformance with General Order No. 96-A, 
and the revised tariffs shall be effective ~ediately upon 
filin9. 

Domestic Lifeline 
Domestic Kon11fe11ue 
Nondornestic Nonlifeline 

4.7S21.1kVb. 

6.819i./kWh 
6 .. 453~/kVb. 

2. The ECAC balancinq account in question in this proceedinq 
is subject to further review'with respect to the reasonableness of 
recorded expenditures. 

The effeetiY~Rdate of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated f.'. I ~ ~ .1SBl , at San Francisco, California. • 

.. " 

-l8-


